value to market participants principally through its use in combination with other assets.

Powermatic Data Systems Limited
Annual Report 2017

58

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2017
cont’d
14.	 INVESTMENT PROPERTY (CONT’D)

For fair value measurements categorised within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy, a description of the valuation techniques
and the significant other observable inputs used in the fair value measurement are as follows:

Asset: Nos. 7 and 9 Harrison Road, Singapore 369650/1 (excluding
#05-01 which is classified under property, plant and equipment)

Fair value: $30,163,000 (2016: $30,614,000).
Fair value hierarchy: Level 2 (2016: Level 2)
Valuation technique for recurring fair
value measurements:

Comparison with market evidence of recent transaction prices for similar
properties.

Significant observable inputs and range
(weighted average):

Price per square foot: $1,023 (2016: $1,153).

Relationship of unobservable inputs to
fair value:

NA.

Sensitivity on management’s estimate –
10% variation from estimate:

Impact – lower by $3,016,000; higher by $3,016,000.

There were no transfers between Levels 1 and 2 during the reporting year.

15.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Club
membership

Certification
fees Total

Group $’000 $’000 $’000
Cost:
At 1 April 2015 60 340 400
Additions – 19 19
Writen-off – (31) (31)

At 31 March 2016 60 328 388
Additions – 55 55
Written-off – (92) (92)
Reclassified to other assets (60) – (60)

At 31 March 2017 – 291 291

Accumulated amortisation:
At 1 April 2015 45 249 294
Amortisation for the year 1 57 58
Written-off – (31) (31)

At 31 March 2016 46 275 321
Amortisation for the year 4 41 45
Written-off – (92) (92)
Reclassified to other assets (50) – (50)

At 31 March 2017 – 224 224

Carrying value:
At 1 April 2015 15 91 106

At 31 March 2016 14 53 67

At 31 March 2017 – 67 67

Certification fees are for registration of new products in various countries.

Powermatic Data Systems Limited
Annual Report 2017

59

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2017

cont’d
15.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONT’D)

Club
membership

Company $’000
Cost:
At 1 April 2015, 31 March 2016 60
Reclassified to other assets (60)

As at 31 March 2017 –

Accumulated amortisation:
At 1 April 2015 45
Amortisation for the year 1

At 31 March 2016 46
Amortisation for the year 4
Reclassified to other assets (50)

At 31 March 2017 –

Carrying value:
At 1 April 2015 15

At 31 March 2016 14

At 31 March 2017 –

16.	 INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

Company
2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Unquoted equity shares at cost 22,555 22,555
Less: Allowance for impairment (17,157) (17,157)

Net carrying amount 5,398 5,398

Analysis of above amounts denominated in non-functional currency:

United States dollars 12,155 12,155
Chinese Renminbi 3,829 3,829
Others 2 2

Movements in allowance for impairment:
Balance at beginning and end of the year 17,157 17,157

Powermatic Data Systems Limited
Annual Report 2017

60

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2017
cont’d
16.	 INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (CONT’D)

The listing of and information of the subsidiaries are given below:

Name of subsidiaries, country of incorporation,
place of operations and principal activities
(and independent auditor)

Cost in books
of the company

Effective equity
held by the company

2017 2016 2017 2016
$’000 $’000 % %

Compex Systems Pte Ltd (a) 1,569 1,569 100 100
Singapore
Trader of own made wireless connectivity products / solutions

Powermatic Distribution Pte Ltd (a) 5,000 5,000 100 100